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Hub-Master 10.4.4.4/32
Controller @
MPLS Cloud
A4
Hub-Border
Router
.
Hub-Border
Router
Internet Cloud
A
— 10.5.5.5/32
I=1
A1
Server

R1- 1Ugbp: woe 2,6 o9, Iduslole.
R3- 9236 IJozde Isissuvss JJpsse.

|Jp9zo R4- Hub-Border.

lJe9zo R5- Hub-Border.

R9- 9226 cedp Hissuwss W86 JJpsde IJpcddpe

R10- 9226 wedp sissumss S,es6 Jdpade Idpodde

10.30.30.0/24

Client

~— T

10.20.20.0/24

R10

Branch-Master
Controller

Branch-Master

Controller

o

Sewds RI eds ud$su Juvewds DMVPN. Ls lJowe$ 100 91Juwd§ 200 . swpe luole 1o g 100

eJs R4 ysuwos IJoww § 200 eJs R5 .
IJodssulo

R3 (I >0 |

host namre R3

!

!

dormai n one

vrf default

master hub

source-interface LoopbackO
load-balance ----- > Command to enable PfRv3 Load-balancing



cl ass TEST sequence 10

mat ch dscp ef policy voice

pat h-preference I NET1 fall back | NET2
!

!

interface LoopbackO

i p address 10. 3. 3. 3 255. 255. 255. 255
!

pdlebd: ool Iezesd pebds wuvdd IBluos

R4 >0 259>

host nane R4
1
!
domai n one
vrf default
border
source-interface LoopbackO
master 10.3.3.3
domai n one path | NET1
1
1
interface LoopbackO
i p address 10.4. 4.4 255. 255. 255. 255

R5 >0 1 J?>9>

host namre R5
1
donmai n one
vrf default
border
source-interface LoopbackO
master 10.3.3.3
domai n one path | NET2
1
1
interface LoopbackO
i p address 10.5.5.5 255. 255. 255. 255

IJoedd pu lJuoes

e od9su R3 (IJpgze Ibssuws) Jeologs buwld 2096 p)9) IJoslole Jzese Ssle 2,96
lJea9,-

R3#show donai n one master status
*** Domain MC Status ***
Mast er VRF: d oba

I nstance Type: Hub



Instance id: O

Qperational status: Up

Configured status: Up

Loopback | P Address: 10.3.3.3

Load Balancing:

Admin Status: Enabled <<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Di sabled by default
Qperational Status: Up

Enterprise top |l evel prefixes configured: 0O
Max Cal cul ated Utilization Variance: 13%

Last | oad bal ance attenpt: 00:05:03 ago

Last Reason: Variance |ess than 20%

Total unbal anced bandwi dt h:

External links: O Kbps Internet links: O Kpbs
Route Control: Enabl ed

M tigation node Aggressive: Disabled

Policy threshold variance: 20

M ni mum Mask Length: 28

Sanpling: off

Bor ders:

| P address: 10.5.5.5

Connection status: CONNECTED (Last Updated 01:18: 20 ago )
Interfaces configured:

Name: Tunnel 200 | type: external | Service Provider: INET2 | Status:

Nunber of default Channels: 2
Tunnel if: Tunnel O
| P address: 10.4.4.4

Connecti on status: CONNECTED (Last Updated 01:18: 15 ago )
Interfaces configured:

Name: Tunnel 100 | type: external | Service Provider: INET1 | Status:

Nunber of default Channels: 2

Tunnel if: Tunnel O

R3#show domai n one master traffic-classes summary

APP - APPLI CATION, TG 1D - TRAFFI C- CLASS-1D, APP-1D - APPLI CATION-1D

SP - SERVI CE PROVI DER, PC = PRI MARY CHANNEL | D,
BC - BACKUP CHANNEL | D, BR - BORDER, EXIT - WAN | NTERFACE
UC - UNCONTROLLED, PE - PICK-EXIT, CN - CONTRCLLED, UK - UNKNOWN

Dst - Site-Pfx Dst-Site-1d APP DSCP TC- I D APP-1D
BREXIT

10.10.14.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A default 38 N A
10. 5. 5. 5/ Tunnel 200

10.10.14.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A af 31 32 N A
10. 5. 5. 5/ Tunnel 200

10.10.12.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A default 34 N A
10. 4. 4. 4/ Tunnel 100

10.10.12.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A af 31 29 N A
10. 5. 5. 5/ Tunnel 200

10. 10.10.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A default 31 N A
10. 4. 4. 4/ Tunnel 100

10. 10.10.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A af 31 24 N A
10. 5. 5. 5/ Tunnel 200

10.10.3.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A default 15 N A
10. 5. 5. 5/ Tunnel 200

10.10.3.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A af 31 10 N A

10. 5. 5.5/ Tunnel 200
10.10.8.0/ 24 10.9.9.9 N A default 26 N A

uP

uP

St at e

g 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SP

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

PC/ BC

34

5/ 6

4/ 3

5/ 6

4/ 3

5/ 6

34

5/ 6

34



10

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10

Tot al

.5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

5.5.5/ Tunnel 200

. 4. 4.4/ Tunnel 100

10.8.0/ 24 10.

10.19. 0/ 24 10.

10.19. 0/ 24 10.

10.17.0/ 24 10.

10.17.0/ 24 10.

10.11. 0/ 24 10.

10.11. 0/ 24 10.

10. 2.0/ 24 10.

10. 2.0/ 24 10.

10. 7.0/ 24 10.

10. 7.0/ 24 10.

10. 18. 0/ 24 10.

10. 18. 0/ 24 10.

10. 4.0/ 24 10.

10. 4.0/ 24 10.

10.9.0/ 24 10.

10.9.0/ 24 10.

10. 1.0/ 24 10.

10.13. 0/ 24 10.

10.13. 0/ 24 10.

10. 15. 0/ 24 10.

10. 15. 0/ 24 10.

10. 0.0/ 16 10.

10. 16. 0/ 24 10.

10. 16. 0/ 24 10.

10.5.0/ 24 10.

10.5.0/ 24 10.

10. 10. 0/ 24 10.

10. 10. 0/ 24 10.

10. 6.0/ 24 10.

Traffic O asses:

. 9.

.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
.9 N A
.9 N A
9 N A
39 Site: 39

af 31

def aul t

af 31

af 31

def aul t

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

af 31

af 31

def aul t

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

def aul t

af 31

af 31

def aul t

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

af 31

def aul t

I nt ernet:

0

21

39

33

27

13

25

18

40

19

12

28

23

11

36

30

35

17

37

20

14

22

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

g 2 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 2 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 2 ¢ 2 9 ¢ 2 2 2 92 92 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 g 92

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

I NET2

I NET2

I NET2

I NET1

5/ 6

34

5/ 6

5/ 6

34

4/ 3

5/ 6

34

5/ 6

4/ 3

5/ 6

5/ 6

4/ 3

34

5/ 6

4/ 3

5/ 6

34

4/ 3

5/ 6

5/ 6

34

34

5/ 6

34

4/ 3

5/ 6

34

5/ 6

4/ 3



R3#show donai n one naster exits

BR address: 10.5.5.5 | Nane: Tunnel 200 | type: external | Path: |INET2 |

Egress capacity: 1000 Kbps | Egress BW 173 Kbps | ldeal:177 Kbps | under: 4 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 17 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic C asses[ 14]

BR address: 10.4.4.4 | Nane: Tunnel 100 | type: external | Path: |INET1 |

Egress capacity: 1000 Kbps | Egress BW 181 Kbps | ldeal:177 Kbps | over: 4 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 18 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic C asses| 6]

DSCP: af 31[ 26] - Number of Traffic C asses[19]

9ot Iptszle 1J9l)6 lgdlo 1o ould lzplds 39 Wiss 2,Js p9) wwp wosiswol po R swod$
puol 2,96 0,9 IJiso IUIW el oss 92,U6 09, WViso AF31 gy R4 9JJu w98 2,96 059
lJoiso IJlw o )luose W §b o)y RE. oy Wiss 2y Jds 1Ue,9) e 96 eJs 9256 IJwede
lLssumss Iesse Sk Jords 1dpss) Ides wp 9uoe edles edsel wluweisle DSCP EF. JsJJ.
Jpsbiud Ized uvsop leool zese pdle 1deg) IJos op 9o edles edsol €s) EF 0
DSCP 0 9 DSCP 26 i.s AF31.

Jesupse psib e9l08 Ilzeld: op wessd IJobld IJe)ss IJesue JJslees 1Jgbess (IJusdd
100) JJ9glzoo R4 |Js 500 Jsdgww Vs Ideluss pu 1000 Jsdyoo/eluss.

R4#sh run int tunnel 100
Bui | di ng configuration...

Current configuration : 429 bytes

!

interface Tunnel 100

bandwidth 500 <<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Reduced to 500Kbps from 1000Kbps

i p address 10.0.100.84 255.255.255.0
no ip redirects

ip ntu 1400

ip nhrp authentication cisco

ip nhrp map nul ticast dynamc

ip nhrp network-id 1

ip nhrp holdtime 600

ip tcp adjust-mss 1360

| oad-interval 30

del ay 5100

tunnel source EthernetO/1

tunnel node gre multi point

tunnel key 100

tunnel vrf INET1

tunnel protection ipsec profile DWPN PROFI LE1
domai n one path | NET1

end

R3#show domain one master exits

BR address: 10.5.5.5 | Nane: Tunnel 200 | type: external | Path: |INET2 |

Egress capacity: 1000 Kbps | Egress BW 147 Kbps | ldeal:177 Kbps | under: 4 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 14 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic O asses[ 14]

BR address: 10.4.4.4 | Nane: Tunnel 100 | type: external | Path: |INET1 |

Egress capacity: 500 Kbps | Egress BW 199 Kbps | ldeal:177 Kbps | over: 4 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 39 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic C asses| 6]

DSCP: af31[26]-Number of Traffic Classes[19] <K<K



R3#show domain one master exits

BR address: 10.5.5.5 | Nane: Tunnel 200 | type: external | Path: |INET2 |

Egress capacity: 1000 Kbps | Egress BW 147 Kbps | ldeal:230 Kbps | under: 3 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 22 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic C asses[ 14]

DSCP: af31[26]-Number of Traffic Classes[19] <<<<<<<<<<<<

BR address: 10.4.4.4 | Nane: Tunnel 100 | type: external | Path: |INET1 |

Egress capacity: 500 Kbps | Egress BW 199 Kbps | l|deal:115 Kbps | over: 4 Kbps | Egress
Utilization: 23 %

DSCP: defaul t[ 0] - Number of Traffic C asses| 6]

wzess Iptele 1Jpsds,s lgdle eds pzesecso pu gaup Iderld IJisd eos IUg92" ws oz
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SUp v p9ljus I.Jla,oI.J ulb)l Jio 2Jo 09, Wiso AF31 Jl ojld wpe,y gwy R4. I.J,oafo_gg_o lJelosé
pu ldIDlz 9ldos cp g0l Lgs Jeblo. wbo, 2,36 )9, B8 AF31 9os wwdd§ ewy RS ppl
S9U> o0 e wzdSY p9lius IJICPI.J
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